Hazing Prevention Committee BYLAWS

1. OFFICIAL NAME:

Hazing Prevention Committee.

2. MISSION AND PURPOSE

In compliance of <u>House Bill 1751</u>, Hazing Prevention and Reduction Act, or "Sam's Law", the college shall establish a committee to promote and address hazing prevention, including implementation of anti-hazing programming for employees and students.

3. GOVERNANCE

The committee makes recommendations to the Executive Leadership Team.

4. AUTHORITY

To comply with HB 1751, Hazing Prevention and Reduction Act (2022). The Hazing Prevention Committee serves as a standing committee per policy 268 Hazing Prevention.

5. SUB-COMMITTEES

N/A

6. MEMBERSHIP AND LEADERSHIP

The committee will consist of a minimum of 6 members. The Vice President of Student Services shall serve as the designated chair.

- 50% of the committee positions shall include students, one of whom participates in a student organization, athletic team, or campus living group;
- 50% shall include at least one faculty or staff member and one parent or legal guardian of a student currently enrolled at the college

7. MEETINGS

The committee shall meet at a minimum once per year and up to quarterly as needed.

8. OPERATING PROCEDURES

The committee shall review and make recommendations to promote and address hazing prevention, with a specific focus on student organizations, athletic teams, and living groups.

9. RELEVANT ACCREDITATION STANDARDS, POLICIES, AND/OR PUBLICATIONS

Policy 268, Hazing Prevention House Bill 1752

10. MINUTES

The Chair shall record minutes. The Executive Assistant of the Vice President of Student Services shall post meeting minutes to the committee webpage.

11. CHANGE OF BYLAWS

These by-laws may be amended at any time by a majority vote of the membership and are subject approval by the Executive Leadership Team.

12. EFFECTIVE DATES AND CHANGE RECORD

Approved on 11/29/2022 by Hazing Prevention Committee Approved on 11/30/2022 by Executive Leadership Team